

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

KEITH SNYDER and SUSAN
MANSANAREZ, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Defendant.

TRACEE A. BEECROFT,

Plaintiff,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Defendant.

CONSOLIDATED NO. 1:14-cv-08461

Class Action

Jury Trial Demand

Honorable Matthew F. Kennelly

Case No.: 1:16-cv-08677

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Procedural background	2
B. Discovery	3
C. The Parties’ mediations.....	5
D. The proposed Settlement.....	5
1. The Settlement Class.....	5
2. The Settlement Fund	6
a. Notice and claims administration.....	6
b. Attorneys’ fees and costs	6
c. Service awards	7
d. Payments to Settlement Class Members.....	7
e. Uncashed checks.....	8
3. Injunctive relief.....	8
4. Class release.....	9
5. Objections and opt-outs.	9
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	10
A. The Settlement approval process.	10
B. The Settlement is within the “range of reasonableness” for preliminary approval.....	12
1. The strength of Plaintiffs’ case compared to the amount of the Settlement.	12

2.	Continued litigation is likely to be complex, lengthy, and expensive.....	16
3.	There is currently no opposition to the Settlement.	16
4.	Plaintiffs’ counsel strongly endorse the Settlement.....	17
5.	The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed supports preliminary approval.....	17
E.	The Settlement resulted from arm’s-length negotiations and is not the product of collusion.	18
F.	Provisional certification of the Settlement Class is appropriate.	19
G.	The proposed notice program is constitutionally sound.	21
H.	Counsel’s requested fees and expenses are reasonable.....	23
I.	The requested service awards are reasonable.	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

FEDERAL CASES

Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons-Algonquin, Inc.,
 No. 09 C 910, 2011 WL 1706061 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011) 15

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 20, 21

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 07 C 2898, 2011 WL 3290302 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011)..... 11

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings,
 Nos. 07-cv-2898, 09 C 2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)..... 10

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) 20

Chapman v. Wagener Equities Inc.,
 747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014) 19

Cook v. Niedert,
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 24

Estrada v. iYogi, Inc.,
 No. 2:13–01989 WBS CKD, 2015 WL 5895942 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2015)..... 13

Franklin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 Case No. 14cv2349-MMA (BGS), 2016 WL 402249 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2016) 13

G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.,
 No. 07 C 5953, 2009 WL 2581324 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2009)..... 14, 15

Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 13

Golan v. Veritas Entm’t, LLC,
 No. 4:14-cv-69-ERW, 2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2017)..... 15

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 1:05-01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 24

<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	13
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Jamison v. First Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 92 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	14
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	13
<i>Martin v. Reid</i> , 8018 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>McCabe v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 631 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	19
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Am. Express Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	17
<i>Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	17
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	21
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Sadowski v. Med1 Online, LLC</i> , No. 07 C 2973, 2008 WL 2224892 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 2008)	20, 21
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	16

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 11, 12, 17

Thrasher-Lyon v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.,
861 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 14

Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC,
847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) 14

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
Civil No. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)..... 24

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
No. 14 C 10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016)..... 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) 9, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11:41 (4th ed. 2002)..... 10

4 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:45 (5th ed. 2016)..... 18

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004) § 13.14 12

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004) § 21.312 12

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004) § 21.62 24

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004) § 21.63 10
